PROCEEDINGS OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, TIRUVARUR Present : Tmt. M. Shanthi, B.Sc., B.L., Principal District Judge

Local Holiday - Local holiday for Arulmigu Thiyagarajaswamy Thirukovil Sub: Aazhither Festival at Tiruvarur - Letter of District Collector, Tiruvarur -Received - Local Holiday declared for 21.03.2024 for all Courts in Tiruvarur District compensate working day fixed – Orders issued.

1) G.O.Ms.No.313 General(Misc.) Dept. dt. 01.03.1997. Read :

- 2) G.O.Ms.No.154 General(Misc.) Dept. dt. 03.09.2009.
- 3) Hon'ble High Court's Circular in Roc.No.2249/1997/C3, dated 07.04.1997.
- 4) Proceedings of District Collector, Tiruvarur in U.Gal. 376/2024/ 2, dated 07.03.2024.
- 5) This Court's Office Note dated 19.03.2024

ORDER: A. No.95/2024/AWII. Dated : 19.03.2024

The District Collector, Tiruvarur in the proceedings 4th read above has declared Local Holiday on 21.03.2024 for the entire Tiruvarur District on account of Arulmigu Thiyagarajaswamy Thirukovil Aazhither Festival at Tiruvarur.

ste ste ste

In view of the orders and circular 1 to 3 read above, it is hereby ordered that. on 21.03.2024 (Thursday) is declared as Local Holiday for all the Civil and Criminal Courts in Tiruvarur District on account of Arulmigu Thiyagarajaswamy Thirukovil Aazhither Festival at Tiruvarur.

In lieu of that 23.03.2024 (Saturday) is declared as working day for all the courts in Tiruvarur District.

/True Copy/By Order/

Tiruvarur. 19/3/24 Chief Administrative Officer. Principal District Court,

Tiruvarur.

Sd./- Principal District Judge,

To

All the Judicial Officers in Tiruvarur District.

The Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Tiruvarur.

The SherishtadarsJW,AWI,Bench Clerk Gr-I, Central Nazir & Superintendent of Copyist of this Court.

The Public Prosecutor, Tiruvarur.

The President/Secretary of all the Bar Associations in Tiruvarur District. Copy submitted to:

D.NO: 1290/24 dt: 19/3/24 The Registrar General, High Court of Judicature, Madras (with covering letter). Copy to:

The District Collector, Tiruvarur.

The Superintendent of Police, Tiruvarur.